

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

LARRY KRASNER, in his official
capacity as the District Attorney of
Philadelphia, et al.,

Petitioner,

v.

MICHELLE A. HENRY, in her
official capacity as Attorney General
of Pennsylvania,

Respondents.

Docket No. 8 MD 2024

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* POWER INTERFAITH, PENNSYLVANIA
POLICY CENTER, ABOLITIONIST LAW CENTER, COMMON CAUSE
PENNSYLVANIA, LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF PHILADELPHIA,
PENNSYLVANIA STATE CONFERENCE OF THE NAACP, NAACP
PHILADELPHIA BRANCH, MAKE THE ROAD PENNSYLVANIA, AND
URBAN LEAGUE OF PHILADELPHIA,
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

John A. Freedman*
Jonathan L. Stern*
Jeremy Karpatkin*
Steven Hess*
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE
SCHOLER LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000
john.freedman@arnoldporter.com
jonathan.stern@arnoldporter.com
jeremy.karpatkin@arnoldporter.com
steven.hess@arnoldporter.com

* Not admitted in Pennsylvania,
participating as counsel for Amici
Curiae pursuant to 204 Pa. Code
§ 81.502(a)

Mimi M. McKenzie (No. 47434)
Claudia De Palma (No. 320136)
PUBLIC INTEREST LAW CENTER
1500 JFK Blvd., Suite 802
Philadelphia, PA 19102
(267) 546-1313
mmckenzie@pubintl.org
cdepalma@pubintl.org

Stephen Loney (No. 202535)
Marian K. Schneider (No. 50337)
Kate I. Steiker-Ginzberg (No. 332236)
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF PENNSYLVANIA
P.O. Box 60173
Philadelphia, PA 19102
(215) 592-1513
sloney@aclupa.org
mschneider@aclupa.org
ksteiker-ginzberg@aclupa.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. Act 40’s Disparate Treatment of Philadelphia Voters Raises Serious Equal Protection Concerns Under the Pennsylvania Constitution.	8
A. Article III, § 32 reflects the framers’ commitment to protecting democracy.	9
B. Article III, Section 32 entitles Philadelphia voters to equal protection of the law.....	14
i. <i>Amici</i> have a fundamental right to have their votes translate to representation under the Pennsylvania Constitution.	14
ii. Act 40 impermissibly infringes upon Philadelphia voters’ fundamental rights.....	17
II. Act 40 Contravenes the Longstanding Principle that Prosecutorial Authority Must Be Accountable to the Electorate.	23
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Applewhite v. Commonwealth</i> , 54 A.3d 1 (Pa. 2012).....	15
<i>Banfield v. Cortes</i> , 110 A.3d 155 (Pa. 2015).....	15
<i>Bergdoll v. Kane</i> , 731 A.2d 1261 (Pa. 1999).....	15
<i>Chalmers v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 95 A. 427 (Pa. 1915).....	21
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Krasner v. Attorney General</i> , slip op. (Pa. Commw. Ct. Jan. 26, 2024).....	23, 24
<i>Commonwealth v. Carsia</i> , 491 A.2d 237 (Pa. Superior Ct. 1985)	24
<i>Commonwealth v. Fudeman</i> , 152 A.2d 428 (Pa. 1959).....	24
<i>Commonwealth v. Schab</i> , 383 A.2d 819 (Pa. 1978).....	23
<i>Dep't of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	23
<i>Harrisburg Sch. Dist. v. Hickok</i> , 761 A.2d 1132 (Pa. 2000).....	11
<i>Harrisburg Sch. Dist. v. Zogby</i> , 828 A.2d 1079 (Pa. 2003).....	10, 14
<i>In re Nader</i> , 858 A.2d 1167 (Pa. 2004).....	15, 16
<i>Kuznik v. Westmoreland Cnty. Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 902 A.2d 476 (Pa. 2006).....	15

<i>League of Women Voters v. Commonwealth</i> , 178 A.3d 737 (Pa. 2018).....	15, 16
<i>Norwood Election Contest Case</i> , 116 A.2d 552 (Pa. 1955).....	14
<i>Pa. Env't Def. Found. v. Commonwealth</i> , 161 A.3d 911 (Pa. 2017).....	10
<i>Pa. Democratic Party v. Boockvar</i> , 238 A.3d 345 (Pa. 2020).....	16
<i>Pa. Turnpike Comm'n v. Commonwealth.</i> , 899 A.2d 1085 (Pa. 2006).....	14
<i>Robinson Twp., Washington Cnty. v. Commonwealth</i> , 83 A.3d 901 (Pa. 2013).....	10
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	22
<i>William Penn Sch. Dist. v. Pennsylvania Dep't of Educ.</i> , 170 A.3d 414 (Pa. 2017).....	20
<i>William Penn Sch. Dist. v. Pennsylvania Dep't of Educ.</i> , 294 A.3d 537 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2023).....	14

Rules, Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

Pa. Const. art. I, § 5.....	16
Pa. Const. art. I, § 26.....	9
Pa. Const. art. III, § 32	9, 10, 12, 13, 14
Pa. Const. art. IX, § 4	23, 24
Pa. Const. of 1874, art. III, § 7.....	9
Pa. Const. of 1874, art. XIV, § 1.....	23
Pa. R. App. P. 531(b)(2)	1
16 P.S. § 7701	23

Other Authorities

Ballotpedia, Lawrence Krasner, 2017 Election Results,
https://ballotpedia.org/Lawrence_Krasner.....7

Ballotpedia, Lawrence Krasner, 2021 Election Results,
https://ballotpedia.org/Lawrence_Krasner.....7

Jessica Bulman-Pozen & Miriam Seifter, *The Democracy Principle in State Constitutions*, 119 MICH. L. REV. 859 (2021)13

Committee of Seventy, Political Parties, <https://seventy.org/political-parties>19

Gary E. French, *Home Rule in Pennsylvania*, 81 DICK. L. REV. 265 (1977).....10

Russell Gerney, *Equal Protection under the Pennsylvania Constitution*, 42 DUQUESNE L. REV. 455 (2004)9

Robert M. Ireland, *The Problem of Local, Private, and Special Legislation in the Nineteenth-Century United States*, 46 AM. J. LEGAL HIST. 271 (2004).....11

Seth F. Kreimer, *Still Living After Fifty Years: A Census of Judicial Review Under the Pennsylvania Constitution of 1968*, 71 RUTGERS L. REV. 287 (2018).....9

Sen. Wayne Langerholc, Jr., Memorandum, Pa. State Senate (April 14, 2023)21

Katie Meyer, “Pa. Republicans respond to gun violence by trying to impeach Philly’s DA,” WHY.org (June 13, 2022).....22

Press conference, “District Attorney Larry Krasner files lawsuit to block Act 40,” Jan. 11, 2024.....18, 19, 20

Press release, “Ecker Named to House Select Committee on Restoring Law and Order,” Pa. House Republican Caucus, July 14, 202222

Reps. Kail, Ecker, O’Neal, Memorandum, Pa. House of Representatives (June 13, 2022)22

Joe Trinacria, “Philly FOP President Blasts DA Krasner in Letter to Police Cadets,” PHILA. MAG., March 2, 2018.....22

U.S. Census Bureau, QuickFacts, Pennsylvania.....19

U.S. Census Bureau, QuickFacts, Philadelphia County, Pennsylvania.....6, 19

Emily Widra and Benjamin Geffen, “Where people in prison come from: The geography of mass incarceration in Pennsylvania,” Prison Policy Initiative, Sept. 22, 20226

Robert E. Woodside, PENNSYLVANIA CONSTITUTIONAL LAW 321 (1985).....10
